

Legislation Text

File #: Res. 2022-140R, Version: 1

AGENDA CAPTION:

Consider approval of Resolution 2022-140R, approving a contract award to Mike Rite Lines Equipment Company, Inc. in an amount up to \$91,264.00 for the purchase of a Thermoplastic Striping Machine for the Transportation Division of Public Works Department; authorizing the City Manager or her designee to execute the contract on behalf of the City; and declaring an effective date.

Meeting date: July 5, 2022

Department: Public Works Department, Sabas Avila - Director (by Lynda Williams, Purchasing & Contracting Manager)

Amount & Source of Funding

Funds Required: \$91,264.00. Account Number: 10006147 60125 Funds Available: 262,500 Account Name: Equipment

Fiscal Note:

Prior Council Action: N/A

<u>City Council Strategic Initiative:</u> [Please select from the dropdown menu below]

N/A

Choose an item.

Choose an item.

Comprehensive Plan Element (s): [Please select the Plan element(s) and Goal # from dropdown menu

below]

- **Economic Development -** Choose an item.
- Environment & Resource Protection Choose an item.
- □ Land Use Choose an item.
- □ Neighborhoods & Housing Choose an item.
- □ Parks, Public Spaces & Facilities Choose an item.
- ☑ Transportation Multimodal transportaion network to improve accessibility and mobility, minimize

File #: Res. 2022-140R, Version: 1

congestion and reduce pollution

- $\hfill\square$ Core Services
- □ Not Applicable

Master Plan: [Please select the corresponding Master Plan from the dropdown menu below (if applicable)]

Choose an item.

Background Information:

The Traffic Division of the Public Works Department requires a motorized thermoplastic striping machine capable of handling an increased pavement marking workload that would stripe roadways at higher speeds (up to 7.5 miles per hour) than manual, push machines.

As of today, the Public Works Department maintains 433 lane-miles of roadway. Roadway striping with thermoplastic material generally needs to be refreshed every five years. The motorized, riding striping machine will help our roadway striping crew to maintain the roadway striping in a good and safe condition.

Solicitation 222-185 was issued on May 1, 2022, and one bid was received on May 20, 2022, from Mark Rite Lines Equipment Company, Inc. in the amount of \$91,264.00.

Staff recommends award of purchase from Mark Rite Lines Equipment Company.

Council Committee, Board/Commission Action:

Click or tap here to enter text.

Alternatives:

Click or tap here to enter text.

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of contract 222-185 with Mark Rite Lines Equipment Company, Inc. in the amount of \$91,264.00